

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: JUROR QUESTIONNAIRES IN  
UNITED STATES V. STONE

MICHAEL CERNOVICH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ROGER  
JASON STONE, JR.,

Respondents.

**Case No. 20-mc-00016-ABJ**

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
AND 21 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ACCESS TO JURY QUESTIONNAIRES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....II

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Members of the press, like amici, contribute to public understanding of the criminal justice system and promote the administration of justice by reporting on jury selection... 3

II. The First Amendment ensures a presumptive right of access to voir dire that includes access to jury questionnaires..... 5

III. This presumptive right of access includes the right to know which questionnaires correspond to those jurors selected for service. .... 9

IV. The public’s right of access to voir dire applies to the jury questionnaires and corresponding jury identification numbers in this case. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) (Marshall, J., concurring) ..... 3

\**Cable News Network, Inc. v. United States*, 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7, 8, 11

*Copley Press, Inc. v. San Diego Superior Court*, 228 Cal. App. 3d 77 (1991) ..... 6

*Forum Commc’ns Co. v. Paulson*, 752 N.W.2d 177 (N.D. 2008)..... 6

*In re Globe Newspaper Co.*, 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 5, 6, 9, 11

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller*, 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

\**In re Jury Questionnaires*, 37 A.3d 879 (D.C. 2012) ..... *passim*

\**In re Wash. Post*, Misc. No. 92-301, 1992 WL 233354 (D.D.C. July 23, 1992)..... *passim*

*Ohio ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co. v. Bond*, 781 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 2002) ..... 6, 9

\**Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... *passim*

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 5

*Sheppard v. Maxwell*, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 12

*Stephens Media, LLC v. Eighth Judicial District Court*, 221 P.3d 1240 (Nev. 2009)..... 6, 9

*United States v. Blagojevich*, 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 5, 9, 11

*United States v. Bonds*, No. C 07-00732 SI, 2011 WL 902207 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011)..... 6, 9

*United States v. McDade*, 929 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Pa. 1996) ..... 6

*United States v. Warner*, 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) (Kanne, J., dissenting) ..... 4

*United States v. Wecht*, 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Wash. Post v. Robinson*, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

Jury Selection and Service Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1861, *et seq.* ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Annie Sweeney & Jason Meisner, *Juror in Cellini trial appears to have hidden two felony convictions, Tribune finds*, Chicago Tribune (Nov. 11, 2011) ..... 4

Darren Samuelsohn & Josh Gerstein, *Federal judge rebukes Trump over Roger Stone jury comments*, POLITICO (Feb. 25, 2020)..... 12

Rob Wildeboer, *Cellini juror lies not enough to overturn conviction*, WBEZ.org (Jan. 24, 2012)..... 4

Spencer Hsu & Matt Zapotosky, *Trump calls Stone juror ‘totally biased’ while prosecutors, defense attorneys are debating new trial*, Wash. Post (Feb. 25, 2020) ..... 11, 12

Steve McGonigle & Ed Timms, *Race Bias Pervades Jury Selection*, Dallas Morning News, Mar. 9, 1986, 1986 WLNR 1683009 ..... 3

**RULES**

Local Civil Rule 7 ..... 1
